

		2012	2011	+/-
External sales	€million	10,397.2	9,839.5	557.7
Steel Division	€ million	2,654.7	2,739.7	-85.0
Trading Division	€ million	4,646.8	3,903.9	742.9
Tubes Division	€ million	1,559.5	1,686.8	-127.2
Services Division	€ million	412.4	457.3	-44.9
Technology Division	€ million	1,093.6	966.6	127.0
Other	€ million	30.2	85.3	-55.1
Earnings before taxes (EBT)	€million	-29.4	201.6	-231.0
Steel Division	€ million	-176.3	25.7	-202.0
Trading Division	€ million	77.1	60.6	16.4
Tubes Division	€ million	7.8	67.3	-59.6
Services Division	€ million	15.9	19.6	-3.7
Technology Division	€ million	9.5	-79.1	88.7
Other/Consolidation	€ million	36.7	107.4	-70.7
Earnings after taxes	€million	-99.8	236.0	-335.8
Basic earnings per share	€	-1.89	4.31	-6.20